
1

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility 
for the contents of this announcement, made no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly 
disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the 
contents of this announcement.

GOME RETAIL HOLDINGS LIMITED
國 美 零 售 控 股 有 限 公 司 *

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 493)

POLL RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
HELD ON 29 JUNE 2021

The Board is pleased to announce that the resolutions proposed at the Annual General Meeting 
were duly passed by the shareholders of the Company by poll.

The board of directors (the “Board”) of GOME Retail Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is 
pleased to announce that all the resolutions proposed at the annual general meeting of the Company 
held on 29 June 2021 (the “Annual General Meeting”) were duly passed by the shareholders of 
the Company by poll.

The Company’s branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Abacus Limited, was appointed as the 
scrutineer for vote-taking at the Annual General Meeting. Details of the poll results in respect of 
the ordinary resolutions passed are as follows:

RESOLUTIONS PROPOSED
AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

FOR AGAINST Total number  
of votesVotes (%) Votes (%)

1. T o  r e c e i v e  a n d  a d o p t  t h e  a u d i t e d 
consolidated financial statements and the 
reports of the directors and auditors of the 
Company for the year ended 31 December 
2020.

11,776,186,970
(99.67%)

39,033,005
(0.33%)

11,815,219,975

2. To re-elect Ms. Huang Xiu Hong as a non-
executive director of the Company.

11,656,173,378
(98.81%)

140,540,597
(1.19%)

11,796,713,975

3. To re-elect Mr. Yu Sing Wong as a non-
executive director of the Company.

11,623,261,887
(98.54%)

171,725,088
(1.46%)

11,794,986,975

4. To re-elect Ms. Liu Hong Yu as an 
independent non-executive director of the 
Company.

11,768,202,467
(99.76%)

27,945,508
(0.24%)

11,796,147,975



2

RESOLUTIONS PROPOSED
AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

FOR AGAINST Total number  
of votesVotes (%) Votes (%)

5. To authorise the board of directors of the 
Company to fix the directors’ remuneration.

11,772,081,467
(99.80%)

23,395,508
(0.20%)

11,795,476,975

6. To re-appoint Ernst & Young as auditors 
of the Company and to authorise the board 
of directors of the Company to fix their 
remuneration.

11,766,547,970
(99.75%)

29,868,005
(0.25%)

11,796,415,975

7. To grant to the board of directors of the 
Company the general mandate to allot, 
issue and deal with the Company’s shares.

10,917,664,246
(92.17%)

927,959,729
(7.83%)

11,845,623,975

8. To grant to the board of directors of the 
Company the general mandate to buy back 
the Company’s shares.

11,772,049,467
(99.75%)

29,663,508
(0.25%)

11,801,712,975

9. To approve the extension of the authority 
granted to the board of directors of the 
Company by resolution 7 above by adding 
the number of shares bought back pursuant 
to the authority granted to the board of 
directors of the Company by resolution 8 
above.

10,933,618,630
(92.29%)

913,508,345
(7.71%)

11,847,126,975

No shareholder of the Company was required to abstain from voting for any of the resolutions 
proposed at the Annual General Meeting. As at the date of the Annual General Meeting, the 
Company has 23,832,603,422 shares in issue and all the shareholders of the Company were entitled 
to attend and vote for or against the resolutions proposed at the Annual General Meeting. There 
was no shareholder who was entitled to vote only against any of the resolutions proposed at the 
Annual General Meeting.

By Order of the Board of
GOME Retail Holdings Limited

Zhang Da Zhong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 June 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Zou Xiao Chun as executive 
director; Mr. Zhang Da Zhong, Ms. Huang Xiu Hong and Mr. Yu Sing Wong as non-executive 
directors; and Mr. Lee Kong Wai, Conway, Ms. Liu Hong Yu and Mr. Wang Gao as independent 
non-executive directors.

* For identification purpose only


