Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, made no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



GOME RETAIL HOLDINGS LIMITED

國美零售控股有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 493)

POLL RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2021

The Board is pleased to announce that the resolutions proposed at the Annual General Meeting were duly passed by the shareholders of the Company by poll.

The board of directors (the "Board") of GOME Retail Holdings Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce that all the resolutions proposed at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 29 June 2021 (the "Annual General Meeting") were duly passed by the shareholders of the Company by poll.

The Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Abacus Limited, was appointed as the scrutineer for vote-taking at the Annual General Meeting. Details of the poll results in respect of the ordinary resolutions passed are as follows:

RESOLUTIONS PROPOSED AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING		FOR	AGAINST	Total number of votes
		Votes (%)	Votes (%)	
1.	To receive and adopt the audited consolidated financial statements and the reports of the directors and auditors of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020.	11,776,186,970 (99.67%)	39,033,005 (0.33%)	11,815,219,975
2.	To re-elect Ms. Huang Xiu Hong as a non-executive director of the Company.	11,656,173,378 (98.81%)	140,540,597 (1.19%)	11,796,713,975
3.	To re-elect Mr. Yu Sing Wong as a non-executive director of the Company.	11,623,261,887 (98.54%)	171,725,088 (1.46%)	11,794,986,975
4.	To re-elect Ms. Liu Hong Yu as an independent non-executive director of the Company.	11,768,202,467 (99.76%)	27,945,508 (0.24%)	11,796,147,975

RESOLUTIONS PROPOSED AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING		FOR	AGAINST	Total number of votes
		Votes (%)	Votes (%)	
5.	To authorise the board of directors of the Company to fix the directors' remuneration.	11,772,081,467 (99.80%)	23,395,508 (0.20%)	11,795,476,975
6.	To re-appoint Ernst & Young as auditors of the Company and to authorise the board of directors of the Company to fix their remuneration.	11,766,547,970 (99.75%)	29,868,005 (0.25%)	11,796,415,975
7.	To grant to the board of directors of the Company the general mandate to allot, issue and deal with the Company's shares.	10,917,664,246 (92.17%)	927,959,729 (7.83%)	11,845,623,975
8.	To grant to the board of directors of the Company the general mandate to buy back the Company's shares.	11,772,049,467 (99.75%)	29,663,508 (0.25%)	11,801,712,975
9.	To approve the extension of the authority granted to the board of directors of the Company by resolution 7 above by adding the number of shares bought back pursuant to the authority granted to the board of directors of the Company by resolution 8 above.	10,933,618,630 (92.29%)	913,508,345 (7.71%)	11,847,126,975

No shareholder of the Company was required to abstain from voting for any of the resolutions proposed at the Annual General Meeting. As at the date of the Annual General Meeting, the Company has 23,832,603,422 shares in issue and all the shareholders of the Company were entitled to attend and vote for or against the resolutions proposed at the Annual General Meeting. There was no shareholder who was entitled to vote only against any of the resolutions proposed at the Annual General Meeting.

By Order of the Board of
GOME Retail Holdings Limited
Zhang Da Zhong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 June 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Zou Xiao Chun as executive director; Mr. Zhang Da Zhong, Ms. Huang Xiu Hong and Mr. Yu Sing Wong as non-executive directors; and Mr. Lee Kong Wai, Conway, Ms. Liu Hong Yu and Mr. Wang Gao as independent non-executive directors.

^{*} For identification purpose only